KCL-PH-TH/2017-01, CERN-TH/2017-007
FRB 121102 Casts New Light on the Photon Mass
Luca Bonettia,b,c, John Ellisd,e, Nikolaos E. Mavromatosd,e,
Alexander S. Sakharovf,g,h, Edward K. Sarkisyan-Grinbaumh,i,
Alessandro D.A.M. Spalliccia,b,c
aObservatoire des Sciences de l’Univers en région Centre, UMS 3116, Université d’Orléans
1A rue de la Férollerie, 45071 Orléans, France
bPôle de Physique, Collegium Sciences et Techniques, Université d’Orléans

“Effective photon mass by super and Lorentz symmetry breaking”, Phys. Lett. B 764
(2017) 203, doi:10.1016/j.physletb.2016.11.023, arXiv:1607.08786 [hep-ph].
4This limit would increase to mγ . 2.3 × 10−14 eV c−2 (4.1 × 10−50 kg) if the more relaxed range
H0 = 70(4) km/s/Mpc [26] were used for H0. On the other hand, it would decrease to mγ . 1.8×10−14 eV
c−2 (3.2× 10−50 kg) if the minimum estimate of DMHost [23] was taken into account.
6
[2] E. Adelberger, G. Dvali, A. Gruzinov, “Photon-mass bound destroyed by vortices”,
Phys. Rev. Lett. 98 (2007) 010402, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.98.010402, arXiv:hep-
ph/0306245.
[3] E. R. Williams, J. E. Faller and H. A. Hill, “New experimental test of Coulomb’s
law: A laboratory upper limit on the photon rest mass”, Phys. Rev. Lett. 26, 721
(1971), doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.26.721.
[4] D. D. Lowenthal, “Limits on the photon mass”, Phys. Rev. D 8, 2349 (1973),
doi:10.1103/PhysRevD.8.2349; L. C. Tu, J. Luo and G. T. Gillies, “The mass of
the photon”, Rept. Prog. Phys. 68, 77 (2005), doi:10.1088/0034-4885/68/1/R02;
L. B. Okun, “Photon: History, mass, charge”, Acta Phys. Polon. B 37, 565 (2006),
arXiv:hep-ph/0602036; G. Spavieri, J. Quintero, G. T. Gillies and M. Rodriguez,
“A survey of existing and proposed classical and quantum approaches to the photon
mass”, Eur. Phys. J. D 61, 531 (2011), doi:10.1140/epjd/e2011-10508-7.
[5] A. S. Goldhaber and M. M. Nieto, “Photon and graviton mass limits”, Rev. Mod.
Phys. 82, 939 (2010), doi:10.1103/RevModPhys.82.939, arXiv:0809.1003 [hep-ph].
[6] C. Patrignani et al. [Particle Data Group], “Review of particle physics”, Chin. Phys.
C 40 (2016) 100001, doi:10.1088/1674-1137/40/10/100001
[7] D. D. Ryutov, “The role of finite photon mass in magnetohydrodynamics of
space plasmas”, Plasma Phys. Control. Fusion 39, A73 (1997), doi:10.1088/0741-
3335/39/5A/008.
[8] D. D. Ryutov, “Using plasma physics to weigh the photon”, Plasma Phys. Control.
Fusion 49, B429 (2007), doi:10.1088/0741-3335/49/12B/S40.
[9] M. Füllekrug, “Probing the speed of light with radio waves at extremely low
radio frequencies”, Phys. Rev. Lett., 93, 043901 (2004), doi: 10.1103/Phys-
RevLett.93.043901.
[10] A. Retinò, A. D. A. M. Spallicci and A. Vaivads, “Solar wind test of the de Broglie-
Proca’s massive photon with Cluster multi-spacecraft data”, Astropart. Phys. 82
(2016) 49, doi:10.1016/j.astropartphys.2016.05.006, arXiv:1302.6168 [hep-ph].
[11] L. Bonetti, J. Ellis, N. E. Mavromatos, A. S. Sakharov, E. K. Sarkisyan-Grinbaum
and A. D. A. M. Spallicci, “Photon mass limits from fast radio bursts”, Phys. Lett. B
757 (2016) 548, doi:10.1016/j.physletb.2016.04.035, arXiv:1602.09135 [astro-ph.HE].
7
[12] X.-F. Wu, S.-B. Zhang, H. Gao, J.-J. Wei, Y.-C. Zou, W.-H. Lei, B. Zhang, Z.-
G. Dai and P. Mészáros, “Constraints on the photon mass with fast radio bursts”,
Astrophys. J. 822 (2016) L15, doi:10.3847/2041-8205/822/1/L15, arXiv:1602.07835
[astro-ph.HE].
[13] G. Amelino-Camelia, J. R. Ellis, N. E. Mavromatos, D. V. Nanopoulos and S. Sarkar,
“Tests of quantum gravity from observations of gamma-ray bursts”, Nature 393, 763
(1998), doi:10.1038/31647, arXiv:astro-ph/9712103; see also J. R. Ellis, K. Farakos,

doi:10.1038/nature17140, arXiv:1602.07477 [astro-ph.HE].
[21] P. K. G. Williams and E. Berger, “No precise localization for FRB 150418: claimed
radio transient is AGN variability”, Astrophys. J. 821 (2016), L22, doi:10.3847/2041-
8205/821/2/L22, arXiv:1602.08434 [astro-ph.CO]; H. K. Vedantham, V. Ravi,
K. Mooley, D. Frail, G. Hallinan and S. R. Kulkarni, “On associating fast radio bursts
8
with afterglows”, Astrophys. J. 824 (2016), L9, doi:10.3847/2041-8205/824/1/L9,
arXiv:1603.04421 [astro-ph.HE].
[22] S. Chatterjee et al., “The direct localization of a fast radio burst and its host”, Nature
541, 58 (2017), doi:10.1038/nature20797, arXiv:1701.01098 [astro-ph.HE].
[23] S. P. Tendulkar et al., “The host galaxy and redshift of the repeating fast radio
burst FRB 121102”, Astrophys. J. 834, L7 (2017), doi:10.3847/2041-8213/834/2/L7,
arXiv:1701.01100 [astro-ph.HE].
[24] K. Ioka, “Cosmic dispersion measure from gamma-ray burst afterglows: probing the
reionization history and the burst environment”, Astrophys. J. 598, L79 (2003),
doi:10.1086/380598, arXiv:astro-ph/0309200.
[25] S. Inoue, “Probing the cosmic reionization history and local environment of gamma-
ray bursts through radio dispersion”, Mon. Not. Roy. Astron. Soc. 348, 999 (2004),
doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.07359.x, arXiv:astro-ph/0309364.
[26] N. Jackson, “The Hubble constant”, Living Rev. Relativity, 18 (2015) 2,
doi:10.1007/lrr-2015-2.
[27] J. R. Ellis, N. E. Mavromatos, D. V. Nanopoulos, A. S. Sakharov and E. K. G. Sark-
isyan, “Robust limits on Lorentz violation from gamma-ray bursts”, Astropart. Phys.
25, 402 (2006), doi:10.1016/j.astropartphys.2006.04.001, arXiv:astro-ph/0510172;
Erratum, ibidem 29, 158 (2008), doi:10.1016/j.astropartphys.2007.12.003,
arXiv:0712.2781 [astro-ph].
[28] U. Jacob and T. Piran, “Lorentz-violation-induced arrival delays of cosmologi-
cal particles”, J. Cosm. Astropart. Phys. 0801, 031 (2008), doi:10.1088/1475-
7516/2008/01/031, arXiv:0712.2170 [astro-ph].
[29] J. M. Cordes and T. J. W. Lazio, “NE2001. 1. A new model for the galactic distri-
bution of free electrons and its fluctuations”, arXiv:astro-ph/0207156.
[30] M. McQuinn, “Locating the “missing” baryons with extragalactic dispersion mea-
sure estimates”, Astrophys. J. 780 (2014) L33, doi:10.1088/2041-8205/780/2/L33,
arXiv:1309.4451 [astro-ph.CO].
[31] M. J. Bentum, L. Bonetti, A. D. A. M. Spallicci , “ Dispersion by pulsars, magnetars,
fast radio bursts and massive electromagnetism at very low radio frequencies”, Adv.
Sp. Res., 59, 736 (2017), doi: 10.1016/j.asr.2016.10.0.018, arXiv:1607.08820 [astro-